
 

 

Diamond Drilling Confirms High Grade Lithium Mineralisation at the 

Adina Lithium Project  
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Year Pad_ID Hole_ID Type Core_Size X_m Y_m Z_m Azimuth_Planned Dip_Planned EOH_m
2018 E44 AD18-001 DDH NQ 667617 5908591 531.4 160 -45 175.00

2018 F43 AD18-002 DDH NQ 667558 5908462 546.0 160 -45 175.00

2018 E42 AD18-003 DDH NQ 667431 5908523 542.0 160 -45 175.00

2018 F41 AD18-004 DDH NQ 667372 5908402 550.4 160 -45 174.70

2018 FG44 AD18-005 DDH NQ 667672 5908468 534.5 160 -45 133.00

2018 FG41 AD18-006 DDH NQ 667387 5908353 549.6 160 -45 125.00

2018 FG39 AD18-007 DDH NQ 667201 5908285 557.3 160 -45 167.00

2018 EF39 AD18-008 DDH NQ 667167 5908383 537.0 160 -45 199.50

2018 EF38 AD18-009 DDH NQ 667076 5908349 541.0 160 -45 202.00

2018 EF36 AD18-010 DDH NQ 666883 590880 554.0 160 -45 200.11
 



 
 
  

 
 

Li2O

%

Sample ID Hole ID
Depth From 

(m)

Depth To 

(m)

Length 

(m) Calc
AD18-001-SPL001 AD18-001 17.09 18.59 1.50 0.09

AD18-001-SPL002 AD18-001 18.59 20.08 1.49 0.10

AD18-001-SPL004 AD18-001 20.08 21.00 0.92 0.04

AD18-001-SPL005 AD18-001 21.00 22.00 1.00 0.01

AD18-001-SPL006 AD18-001 22.00 23.00 1.00 0.03

AD18-001-SPL007 AD18-001 23.00 24.00 1.00 0.02

AD18-001-SPL009 AD18-001 24.00 25.00 1.00 0.02

AD18-001-SPL010 AD18-001 25.00 25.60 0.60 0.01

AD18-001-SPL011 AD18-001 25.60 27.11 1.51 0.09

AD18-001-SPL012 AD18-001 27.11 28.54 1.43 0.12

AD18-001-SPL013 AD18-001 91.37 92.82 1.45 0.11

AD18-001-SPL014 AD18-001 92.82 94.34 1.52 0.13

AD18-001-SPL015 AD18-001 94.34 95.16 0.82 0.10

AD18-001-SPL016 AD18-001 95.16 95.89 0.73 0.13

AD18-001-SPL017 AD18-001 95.89 97.38 1.49 2.08

AD18-001-SPL019 AD18-001 97.38 98.19 0.81 0.14

AD18-001-SPL020 AD18-001 98.19 99.09 0.90 1.58

AD18-001-SPL022 AD18-001 99.09 100.60 1.51 0.14

AD18-001-SPL023 AD18-001 100.60 102.09 1.49 0.15

AD18-001-SPL024 AD18-001 112.83 114.33 1.50 0.14

AD18-001-SPL025 AD18-001 114.33 115.84 1.51 0.16

AD18-001-SPL026 AD18-001 115.84 116.78 0.94 1.08

AD18-001-SPL027 AD18-001 116.78 117.14 0.36 0.18

AD18-001-SPL028 AD18-001 117.14 117.90 0.76 0.13

AD18-001-SPL029 AD18-001 117.90 118.92 1.02 0.16

AD18-001-SPL030 AD18-001 118.92 119.45 0.53 0.02

AD18-001-SPL031 AD18-001 119.45 120.96 1.51 0.10

AD18-001-SPL032 AD18-001 120.96 122.78 1.82 0.15

AD18-001-SPL033 AD18-001 126.32 127.85 1.53 0.12

AD18-001-SPL034 AD18-001 127.85 129.37 1.52 0.15

AD18-001-SPL036 AD18-001 129.37 130.53 1.16 1.38

AD18-001-SPL037 AD18-001 130.53 131.80 1.27 0.25

AD18-001-SPL039 AD18-001 131.80 133.33 1.53 0.20

AD18-001-SPL040 AD18-001 133.33 134.78 1.45 0.13

AD18-001-SPL041 AD18-001 86.09 86.51 0.42 0.17
 



 
 
  

 
 

Li2O

%

Sample ID Hole ID
Depth From 

(m)

Depth To 

(m)

Length 

(m) Calc
AD18-002-SPL001 AD18-002 5.67 7.19 1.52 0.15

AD18-002-SPL002 AD18-002 7.19 8.78 1.59 0.19

AD18-002-SPL003 AD18-002 8.78 9.64 0.86 3.06

AD18-002-SPL005 AD18-002 9.64 10.64 1.00 0.81

AD18-002-SPL007 AD18-002 10.64 11.70 1.06 1.43

AD18-002-SPL008 AD18-002 11.70 12.67 0.97 0.30

AD18-002-SPL009 AD18-002 12.67 13.42 0.75 0.29

AD18-002-SPL011 AD18-002 13.42 13.98 0.56 0.25

AD18-002-SPL012 AD18-002 13.98 15.44 1.46 0.12

AD18-002-SPL013 AD18-002 15.44 16.88 1.44 0.13

AD18-002-SPL014 AD18-002 30.50 32.08 1.58 0.06

AD18-002-SPL015 AD18-002 32.08 33.57 1.49 0.08

AD18-002-SPL017 AD18-002 33.57 34.49 0.92 0.04

AD18-002-SPL018 AD18-002 34.49 35.22 0.73 0.04

AD18-002-SPL019 AD18-002 35.22 36.09 0.87 0.05

AD18-002-SPL021 AD18-002 36.09 37.59 1.50 0.06

AD18-002-SPL022 AD18-002 37.59 39.09 1.50 0.04

AD18-002-SPL023 AD18-002 56.49 58.00 1.51 0.09

AD18-002-SPL024 AD18-002 58.00 59.39 1.39 0.07

AD18-002-SPL025 AD18-002 59.39 60.36 0.97 0.01

AD18-002-SPL026 AD18-002 60.36 61.86 1.50 0.07

AD18-002-SPL027 AD18-002 61.86 63.36 1.50 0.05

AD18-002-SPL028 AD18-002 63.36 65.07 1.71 0.07

AD18-002-SPL029 AD18-002 65.07 65.80 0.73 0.01

AD18-002-SPL031 AD18-002 65.80 67.48 1.68 0.13

AD18-002-SPL032 AD18-002 67.48 68.75 1.27 0.15

AD18-002-SPL033 AD18-002 68.75 69.32 0.57 0.00

AD18-002-SPL034 AD18-002 69.32 70.81 1.49 0.08

AD18-002-SPL035 AD18-002 70.81 72.32 1.51 0.05

AD18-002-SPL036 AD18-002 97.66 99.06 1.40 0.12

AD18-002-SPL037 AD18-002 99.06 100.57 1.51 0.34

AD18-002-SPL039 AD18-002 100.57 101.57 1.00 0.25

AD18-002-SPL040 AD18-002 101.57 102.60 1.03 0.08

AD18-002-SPL041 AD18-002 102.60 103.62 1.02 0.20

AD18-002-SPL042 AD18-002 103.62 104.64 1.02 0.52

AD18-002-SPL044 AD18-002 104.64 105.61 0.97 0.16

AD18-002-SPL045 AD18-002 105.61 106.81 1.20 0.14

AD18-002-SPL046 AD18-002 106.81 108.70 1.89 0.21

AD18-002-SPL047 AD18-002 108.70 109.46 0.76 0.08

AD18-002-SPL048 AD18-002 109.46 111.00 1.54 0.06

AD18-002-SPL049 AD18-002 111.00 112.50 1.50 0.16
 



 
 
  

 
 

Li2O

%

Sample ID Hole ID
Depth From 

(m)

Depth To 

(m)

Length 

(m) Calc
AD18-003-SPL001 AD18-003 17.82 19.26 1.44 0.14

AD18-003-SPL002 AD18-003 19.26 20.87 1.61 0.12

AD18-003-SPL003 AD18-003 20.87 21.33 0.46 0.05

AD18-003-SPL005 AD18-003 21.33 23.15 1.82 0.16

AD18-003-SPL006 AD18-003 23.15 24.88 1.73 0.25

AD18-003-SPL007 AD18-003 24.88 25.87 0.99 0.87

AD18-003-SPL009 AD18-003 25.87 26.88 1.01 0.46

AD18-003-SPL010 AD18-003 26.88 28.27 1.39 0.21

AD18-003-SPL011 AD18-003 28.27 29.72 1.45 0.25

AD18-003-SPL012 AD18-003 41.96 43.46 1.50 0.15

AD18-003-SPL013 AD18-003 43.46 44.98 1.52 0.16

AD18-003-SPL015 AD18-003 44.98 46.15 1.17 0.05

AD18-003-SPL016 AD18-003 46.15 47.04 0.89 0.10

AD18-003-SPL018 AD18-003 47.04 48.12 1.08 0.19

AD18-003-SPL019 AD18-003 48.12 49.03 0.91 0.22

AD18-003-SPL020 AD18-003 49.03 50.10 1.07 0.31

AD18-003-SPL021 AD18-003 50.10 51.09 0.99 1.01

AD18-003-SPL023 AD18-003 51.09 52.61 1.52 0.15

AD18-003-SPL024 AD18-003 52.61 54.13 1.52 0.08

AD18-003-SPL025 AD18-003 57.24 59.08 1.84 0.08

AD18-003-SPL026 AD18-003 59.08 60.59 1.51 0.18

AD18-003-SPL027 AD18-003 60.59 61.20 0.61 0.03

AD18-003-SPL028 AD18-003 61.20 62.71 1.51 0.11

AD18-003-SPL029 AD18-003 62.71 64.25 1.54 0.10

AD18-003-SPL030 AD18-003 81.28 82.75 1.47 0.10

AD18-003-SPL031 AD18-003 82.75 84.26 1.51 0.12

AD18-003-SPL032 AD18-003 84.26 85.06 0.80 0.25

AD18-003-SPL034 AD18-003 85.06 86.07 1.01 0.46

AD18-003-SPL035 AD18-003 86.07 87.06 0.99 0.13

AD18-003-SPL036 AD18-003 87.06 87.98 0.92 1.85

AD18-003-SPL037 AD18-003 87.98 89.00 1.02 0.13

AD18-003-SPL038 AD18-003 89.00 90.54 1.54 0.12

AD18-003-SPL039 AD18-003 90.54 90.86 0.32 0.05

AD18-003-SPL041 AD18-003 90.86 91.78 0.92 0.16

AD18-003-SPL042 AD18-003 91.78 92.80 1.02 0.11

AD18-003-SPL043 AD18-003 92.80 93.76 0.96 0.98

AD18-003-SPL045 AD18-003 93.76 94.74 0.98 2.39

AD18-003-SPL046 AD18-003 94.74 95.73 0.99 2.13

AD18-003-SPL047 AD18-003 95.73 97.22 1.49 0.18

AD18-003-SPL048 AD18-003 97.22 98.73 1.51 0.20

AD18-003-SPL049 AD18-003 146.80 148.30 1.50 0.09

AD18-003-SPL050 AD18-003 148.30 149.79 1.49 0.09

AD18-003-SPL051 AD18-003 149.79 150.88 1.09 0.09

AD18-003-SPL052 AD18-003 150.88 152.39 1.51 0.10

AD18-003-SPL053 AD18-003 152.39 153.95 1.56 0.08
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Sample ID Hole ID
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(m)

Depth To 

(m)

Length 
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AD18-004-SPL001 AD18-004 11.45 12.95 1.50 0.12

AD18-004-SPL002 AD18-004 12.95 13.49 0.54 0.25

AD18-004-SPL004 AD18-004 13.49 14.99 1.50 0.12

AD18-004-SPL005 AD18-004 37.63 39.13 1.50 0.12

AD18-004-SPL007 AD18-004 39.13 40.63 1.50 0.11

AD18-004-SPL008 AD18-004 40.63 41.80 1.17 0.85

AD18-004-SPL010 AD18-004 41.80 43.00 1.20 2.86

AD18-004-SPL011 AD18-004 43.00 44.00 1.00 0.26

AD18-004-SPL012 AD18-004 44.00 45.00 1.00 0.18

AD18-004-SPL013 AD18-004 45.00 46.00 1.00 0.01

AD18-004-SPL014 AD18-004 46.00 47.00 1.00 0.01

AD18-004-SPL016 AD18-004 47.00 48.43 1.43 0.02

AD18-004-SPL017 AD18-004 48.43 49.93 1.50 0.11

AD18-004-SPL018 AD18-004 49.93 51.44 1.51 0.08

AD18-004-SPL019 AD18-004 65.96 67.46 1.50 0.24

AD18-004-SPL020 AD18-004 67.46 68.96 1.50 0.38

AD18-004-SPL021 AD18-004 68.96 70.00 1.04 0.20

AD18-004-SPL023 AD18-004 70.00 71.00 1.00 0.08

AD18-004-SPL024 AD18-004 71.00 71.97 0.97 0.06

AD18-004-SPL025 AD18-004 71.97 73.47 1.50 0.10

AD18-004-SPL026 AD18-004 73.47 74.97 1.50 0.10

AD18-004-SPL027 AD18-004 80.46 81.98 1.52 0.09

AD18-004-SPL028 AD18-004 81.98 82.72 0.74 0.39

AD18-004-SPL030 AD18-004 82.72 84.24 1.52 0.10

AD18-004-SPL031 AD18-004 87.82 90.36 2.54 0.07

AD18-004-SPL032 AD18-004 90.36 91.84 1.48 0.08

AD18-004-SPL033 AD18-004 91.84 93.00 1.16 0.21

AD18-004-SPL034 AD18-004 93.00 94.07 1.07 0.17

AD18-004-SPL035 AD18-004 94.07 94.98 0.91 0.15

AD18-004-SPL037 AD18-004 94.98 96.00 1.02 0.06

AD18-004-SPL038 AD18-004 96.00 97.02 1.02 0.11

AD18-004-SPL039 AD18-004 97.02 97.98 0.96 0.06

AD18-004-SPL040 AD18-004 97.98 98.98 1.00 0.44

AD18-004-SPL042 AD18-004 98.98 100.00 1.02 0.08

AD18-004-SPL043 AD18-004 100.00 100.98 0.98 0.38

AD18-004-SPL044 AD18-004 100.98 102.02 1.04 0.26

AD18-004-SPL046 AD18-004 102.02 103.00 0.98 0.08

AD18-004-SPL047 AD18-004 103.00 104.00 1.00 0.18

AD18-004-SPL048 AD18-004 104.00 104.96 0.96 0.33

AD18-004-SPL049 AD18-004 104.96 106.00 1.04 0.27

AD18-004-SPL050 AD18-004 106.00 107.00 1.00 0.07

AD18-004-SPL051 AD18-004 107.00 108.00 1.00 0.10

AD18-004-SPL052 AD18-004 108.00 109.00 1.00 0.22

AD18-004-SPL053 AD18-004 109.00 110.00 1.00 0.11

AD18-004-SPL055 AD18-004 110.00 111.00 1.00 0.14

AD18-004-SPL056 AD18-004 111.00 111.98 0.98 0.25

AD18-004-SPL057 AD18-004 111.98 112.92 0.94 0.14

AD18-004-SPL058 AD18-004 112.92 113.96 1.04 0.09

AD18-004-SPL059 AD18-004 113.96 115.00 1.04 0.17

AD18-004-SPL060 AD18-004 115.00 115.95 0.95 0.08

AD18-004-SPL061 AD18-004 115.95 117.01 1.06 0.12

AD18-004-SPL063 AD18-004 117.01 118.00 0.99 0.19

AD18-004-SPL064 AD18-004 118.00 119.00 1.00 0.12

AD18-004-SPL065 AD18-004 119.00 120.00 1.00 0.18

AD18-004-SPL066 AD18-004 120.00 121.00 1.00 0.06

AD18-004-SPL067 AD18-004 121.00 122.00 1.00 0.11

AD18-004-SPL068 AD18-004 122.00 123.00 1.00 0.09

AD18-004-SPL069 AD18-004 123.00 124.35 1.35 0.05

AD18-004-SPL071 AD18-004 124.35 125.69 1.34 0.06

AD18-004-SPL072 AD18-004 125.69 127.19 1.50 0.20

AD18-004-SPL073 AD18-004 127.19 128.69 1.50 0.10
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%

Sample ID Hole ID
Depth From 

(m)

Depth To 

(m)

Length 

(m) Calc
AD18-005-SPL001 AD18-005 29.75 31.24 1.49 0.06

AD18-005-SPL002 AD18-005 31.24 31.70 0.46 0.04

AD18-005-SPL004 AD18-005 31.70 33.48 1.78 0.25

AD18-005-SPL005 AD18-005 33.48 35.28 1.80 0.19

AD18-005-SPL006 AD18-005 35.28 36.47 1.19 0.85

AD18-005-SPL008 AD18-005 36.47 37.97 1.50 0.22

AD18-005-SPL009 AD18-005 46.05 47.55 1.50 0.11

AD18-005-SPL010 AD18-005 47.55 48.60 1.05 0.39

AD18-005-SPL011 AD18-005 48.60 49.64 1.04 0.03

AD18-005-SPL013 AD18-005 49.64 50.97 1.33 0.10

AD18-005-SPL014 AD18-005 50.97 52.34 1.37 0.11

AD18-005-SPL015 AD18-005 52.34 53.36 1.02 0.97

AD18-005-SPL016 AD18-005 53.36 54.35 0.99 1.44

AD18-005-SPL017 AD18-005 54.35 55.35 1.00 2.02

AD18-005-SPL018 AD18-005 55.35 56.36 1.01 3.94

AD18-005-SPL020 AD18-005 56.36 57.36 1.00 0.20

AD18-005-SPL021 AD18-005 57.36 58.86 1.50 0.11

AD18-005-SPL022 AD18-005 58.86 60.36 1.50 0.24

AD18-005-SPL023 AD18-005 72.23 72.63 0.40 0.06

AD18-005-SPL024 AD18-005 80.06 81.06 1.00 0.13

AD18-005-SPL025 AD18-005 81.06 81.70 0.64 0.05

AD18-005-SPL027 AD18-005 81.70 82.70 1.00 0.14

AD18-005-SPL028 AD18-005 88.86 90.38 1.52 0.09

AD18-005-SPL029 AD18-005 90.38 91.87 1.49 0.14

AD18-005-SPL030 AD18-005 91.87 93.06 1.19 0.42

AD18-005-SPL032 AD18-005 93.06 94.00 0.94 0.06

AD18-005-SPL033 AD18-005 94.00 95.00 1.00 0.09

AD18-005-SPL034 AD18-005 95.00 96.00 1.00 0.08

AD18-005-SPL035 AD18-005 96.00 97.00 1.00 0.07

AD18-005-SPL036 AD18-005 97.00 98.00 1.00 0.08

AD18-005-SPL038 AD18-005 98.00 99.00 1.00 0.09

AD18-005-SPL039 AD18-005 99.00 99.99 0.99 0.07

AD18-005-SPL040 AD18-005 99.99 101.05 1.06 0.06

AD18-005-SPL041 AD18-005 101.05 102.00 0.95 0.05

AD18-005-SPL042 AD18-005 102.00 103.22 1.22 0.05

AD18-005-SPL044 AD18-005 103.22 104.42 1.20 0.04

AD18-005-SPL045 AD18-005 104.42 105.31 0.89 0.32

AD18-005-SPL046 AD18-005 105.31 106.22 0.91 0.19

AD18-005-SPL047 AD18-005 106.22 106.82 0.60 0.02

AD18-005-SPL048 AD18-005 106.82 108.37 1.55 0.17

AD18-005-SPL049 AD18-005 108.37 109.76 1.39 0.09
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Depth To 
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Length 
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AD18-006-SPL001 AD18-006 7.92 9.38 1.46 0.12

AD18-006-SPL002 AD18-006 9.38 10.86 1.48 0.14

AD18-006-SPL003 AD18-006 10.86 12.00 1.14 0.30

AD18-006-SPL004 AD18-006 12.00 13.00 1.00 0.20

AD18-006-SPL006 AD18-006 13.00 14.00 1.00 0.20

AD18-006-SPL007 AD18-006 14.00 15.00 1.00 0.47

AD18-006-SPL009 AD18-006 15.00 16.00 1.00 0.38

AD18-006-SPL010 AD18-006 16.00 17.00 1.00 0.45

AD18-006-SPL011 AD18-006 17.00 17.97 0.97 0.21

AD18-006-SPL012 AD18-006 17.97 19.00 1.03 0.27

AD18-006-SPL013 AD18-006 19.00 19.98 0.98 0.12

AD18-006-SPL015 AD18-006 19.98 21.00 1.02 0.26

AD18-006-SPL016 AD18-006 21.00 21.99 0.99 0.12

AD18-006-SPL017 AD18-006 21.99 23.00 1.01 0.05

AD18-006-SPL018 AD18-006 23.00 24.00 1.00 0.09

AD18-006-SPL019 AD18-006 24.00 25.00 1.00 0.15

AD18-006-SPL021 AD18-006 25.00 26.00 1.00 0.18

AD18-006-SPL022 AD18-006 26.00 27.03 1.03 0.13

AD18-006-SPL023 AD18-006 27.03 27.96 0.93 0.13

AD18-006-SPL024 AD18-006 27.96 29.00 1.04 0.06

AD18-006-SPL025 AD18-006 29.00 30.01 1.01 0.05

AD18-006-SPL027 AD18-006 30.01 31.00 0.99 0.07

AD18-006-SPL028 AD18-006 31.00 32.00 1.00 0.35

AD18-006-SPL029 AD18-006 32.00 33.00 1.00 0.16

AD18-006-SPL030 AD18-006 33.00 34.00 1.00 0.66

AD18-006-SPL031 AD18-006 34.00 35.04 1.04 0.12

AD18-006-SPL033 AD18-006 35.04 36.01 0.97 0.22

AD18-006-SPL034 AD18-006 36.01 36.98 0.97 0.17

AD18-006-SPL035 AD18-006 36.98 38.00 1.02 0.23

AD18-006-SPL036 AD18-006 38.00 39.00 1.00 2.14

AD18-006-SPL038 AD18-006 39.00 40.11 1.11 0.34

AD18-006-SPL039 AD18-006 40.11 41.44 1.33 0.11

AD18-006-SPL040 AD18-006 41.44 42.35 0.91 0.06

AD18-006-SPL042 AD18-006 42.35 43.86 1.51 0.09

AD18-006-SPL043 AD18-006 43.86 45.40 1.54 1.50  



 
 
  

 
 

JORC Code, 2012 Edition – Table 1 

Section 1 Sampling Techniques and Data 

Criteria JORC Code explanation Commentary 

Sampling 

techniques 

• Nature and quality of sampling (eg cut channels, 

random chips, or specific specialised industry 

standard measurement tools appropriate to the 

minerals under investigation, such as down hole 

gamma sondes, or handheld XRF instruments, 

etc). These examples should not be taken as 

limiting the broad meaning of sampling. 

• Include reference to measures taken to ensure 

sample representivity and the appropriate 

calibration of any measurement tools or systems 

used. 

• Aspects of the determination of mineralisation 

that are Material to the Public Report. 

• In cases where ‘industry standard’ work has 

been done this would be relatively simple (eg 

‘reverse circulation drilling was used to obtain 1 

m samples from which 3 kg was pulverised to 

produce a 30 g charge for fire assay’). In other 

cases more explanation may be required, such 

as where there is coarse gold that has inherent 

sampling problems. Unusual commodities or 

mineralisation types (eg submarine nodules) 

may warrant disclosure of detailed information. 

Diamond drilling completed to date at Adina 

 

Core samples collected based on lithology. 

 

Samples submitted for assay typically weigh 2-3 kg. 

 

Continuous sampling of half-core ensures the samples are 

representative over the interval being sampled. 

 

To be as representative as practical, drilling was 

conducted as perpendicular as practical to the indicated 

strike/dip of the main mineralised pegmatite bodies as 

mapped on the surface. True widths of mineralization are 

not known. Samples were of saw-cut half-core and 

samples typically approximately 1 m in length providing for 

sufficient mass (1-3kgs) to be adequately representative of 

the interval being sampled.  QAQC included the 

systematic insertion of certified reference materials, quartz 

blanks, quarter-core duplicates, and pulp duplicates. 

 

All diamond holes were NQ.  Holes were geologically 

logged, measured, cut, and sampled on site.  Half-core 

samples for NQ were submitted to Activation Laboratories 

in Ontario and analysed using 4 Acid ICP-OES (Code 1F2-

Assay) techniques for elements including lithium. 

Tantalum was analysed by XRF 

Drilling 

techniques 

• Drill type (eg core, reverse circulation, open-hole 

hammer, rotary air blast, auger, Bangka, sonic, 

etc) and details (eg core diameter, triple or 

standard tube, depth of diamond tails, face-

sampling bit or other type, whether core is 

oriented and if so, by what method, etc). 

NQ diamond drilling was completed at Adina.  Oriented 

core drilling was not completed. Downhole surveying was 

conducted using a gyro based system. Hole depths 

averaged ~173 m over the 10 holes reported herein with a 

max depth of 202 m.  

 

 

 

Drill sample 

recovery 

• Method of recording and assessing core and 

chip sample recoveries and results assessed. 

• Measures taken to maximise sample recovery 

and ensure representative nature of the 

samples. 

• Whether a relationship exists between sample 

recovery and grade and whether sample bias 

may have occurred due to preferential loss/gain 

of fine/coarse material. 

Industry standard geotech was completed on all holes. 

Core recovery was recorded in percent. Sample recovery 

was high. 

 

No material bias has been identified. 

Logging • Whether core and chip samples have been 

geologically and geotechnically logged to a level 

of detail to support appropriate Mineral 

Resource estimation, mining studies and 

metallurgical studies. 

• Whether logging is qualitative or quantitative in 

nature. Core (or costean, channel, etc) 

photography. 

• The total length and percentage of the relevant 

intersections logged. 

NQ core was logged and cut according to geological 

boundaries, with ~1 m intervals targeted for individual 

samples. Features such as rock type, modal mineralogy, 

rock textures, alteration were recorded.  Geological 

logging information was recorded directly into Excel 

spread sheet.  The core is stored on the Property for future 

reference. 

 

RQD, fractures, core strength and weathering were also 

measured for every 3 metres of core. 

 

Various qualitative and quantitative logs were completed. 



 
 
  

 
 

Criteria JORC Code explanation Commentary 

All core has been photographed. 

 

The logging database contains lithological data for all 

intervals in all holes in the database. 

Sub-sampling 

techniques 

and sample 

preparation 

• If core, whether cut or sawn and whether 

quarter, half or all core taken. 

• If non-core, whether riffled, tube sampled, rotary 

split, etc and whether sampled wet or dry. 

• For all sample types, the nature, quality and 

appropriateness of the sample preparation 

technique. 

• Quality control procedures adopted for all sub-

sampling stages to maximise representivity of 

samples. 

• Measures taken to ensure that the sampling is 

representative of the in situ material collected, 

including for instance results for field 

duplicate/second-half sampling. 

• Whether sample sizes are appropriate to the 

grain size of the material being sampled. 

Half NQ core was sampled for analysis, with half NQ core 

left in the box for reference.  

 

Quality Assurance and Quality Control utilised standard 

industry practice, using certified reference materials, 

quartz blanks, quarter-core duplicates, and pulp duplicates 

in addition to the standard internal laboratory QAQC. 

Acceptable QAQC results and indicated from preliminary 

review; however, the full QAQC program is ongoing. 

Internal laboratory QAQC has also been relied upon and 

